OPERATING MANUAL EPC-50
AIR-FUEL CONTROLLER
DEVIATION FROM THESE INSTRUCTIONS MAY LEAD TO IMPROPER OP-
ERATION OF THE MACHINE WHICH COULD CAUSE PERSONAL INJURY
TO OPERATORS OR OTHER NEARBY PERSONNEL.
WARNING:
FORM EPC-50 OM 5-09

30015 EXH O2 VOLTAGE-1	 1mv/cnt
30016 reserved
30017 SMP1C Stepper Position
FORM EPC-50 OM 5-0934
EPC-50 AIR-FUEL CONTROLLER
REGISTER 16-BIT BINARY REGISTER VALUE
30031 CATALYST TEMP RISE (CATOUT-IN)
30038 CONTROL GAIN VALUE
The 40xxx registers are read/write, 16-bit, analog values and they support
the Modbus standard functions 3, 6 and 16. Multiple register reads and writes
are supported up to 32 registers per request. These registers may have new
values written to them in order to make setpoint adjustments from a re-
mote location. They also support a custom function 103 which will return
a label describing each specific register.
REGISTER 16-BIT BINARY REGISTER VALUE
40001 REG40001=CoilBits  00016-00001
40002 REG40002=CoilBits  00032-00017
40003 REG40003=CoilBits  00048-00033
40004 REG40004=CoilBits  00064-00049
40005 REG40005=CoilBits  00080-00065
40006 REG40006=CoilBits  00096-00081
40007 REG40007=CoilBits  00112-00097
40008 REG40008=CoilBits  00128-00113
40009 O2 SENSOR BASE TARGET	 mV
40010 reserved
40011 DEFAULT VALVE START POS
40012 reserved